Table of Contents

 USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that we will receive net proceeds from the offering of the notes of approximately $   million after deducting
underwriting discounts and other estimated offering expenses payable by us in connection with the offering of the notes. See “Underwriting
(Conflicts of Interest).”

We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering to partially refinance our existing debt, including borrowings under the Credit
Agreement, to repurchase shares, and for general corporate purposes.

S-11

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities, restricted cash and consolidated capitalization as
of December 31, 2018:

 •  on an actual basis;

 •  on a pro forma basis to give effect to the Merger, including our borrowing of $900.0 million under our Revolving Credit Facility as
partial funding of our acquisition of Orbotech; and

 •  on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering.

This table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included or incorporated by
reference herein.

As of

December 31, 2018

(in thousands, except per share data)   Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma

As adjusted
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities   $2,694,094  $1,880,931  $

Long-term debt:
3.375% Senior notes due on November 1, 2019   —   —
4.125% Senior notes due on November 1, 2021   500,000   500,000
4.650% Senior notes due on November 1, 2024   1,250,000   1,250,000
5.650% Senior notes due on November 1, 2034   250,000   250,000

   % Senior Notes due 20   —   —
   % Senior Notes due 20   —   —

Revolving Credit Facility   —   900,000
Total long-term debt   $2,000,000  $2,900,000  $

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 1,000 shares authorized, none outstanding, as of

December 31, 2018, actual, pro forma and pro forma as adjusted   $ —  $ —  $ —
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 500,000 shares authorized, 263,334 shares issued,

151,364 shares outstanding, actual, and 275,626 shares issued, 163,656 shares
outstanding, pro forma and pro forma as adjusted   151   164

Capital in excess of par value   619,114   1,960,763
Retained earnings   1,048,804   981,166
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (70,447)   (70,275)

Total stockholders’ equity   $1,597,622  $2,871,818  $

[…]

integration costs or cost savings that may result from the Merger.

Certain amounts in the historical consolidated financial statements of Orbotech have been reclassified in the pro forma condensed
combined financial information to conform to KLA’s financial statement presentation, and certain adjustments have been recorded to the
condensed combined pro forma financial information to Orbotech’s financial statements to the accounting policies used by KLA. The pro
forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that KLA believes are reasonable under the
circumstances. All pro forma adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more fully in the notes to the pro forma
condensed combined financial information.

S-14

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2018

(Amounts in millions)

  Historical

KLA-Tencor
Corporation   Orbotech Ltd.

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Merger
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined

As of
December 31,

2018

As of
December 31,

2018

As of
December 31,

2018
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,794  $ 323  $ —   $ (2,036)  5(a)  $ 900  6(a) $ 981
Marketable securities   900   —   —   —   —   900
Short-term deposits   —   1   (1)   4(a)  —   —   —
Accounts receivable, net   658   302   —   (48)  5(b)   —   912
Inventories   1,006   216   —   82  5(b)(c)  —   1,304
Other current assets   127   143   1  4(a)  —   —   271

Total current assets   4,485   985   —   (2,002)   900   4,368
Land, property and equipment, net   306   77   —   34  5(c)   —   417
Goodwill   361   283   —   1,369  5(d)   —   2,013
Deferred income taxes   225   39   —   —   —   264
Marketable securities   —   —   —   —   —   —
Funds in respect of employee rights upon retirement   —   11   (11)  4(b)  —   —   —
Equity method investees and other receivables   —   1   (1)  4(b)  —   —   —
Purchased intangibles, net   24   125   —   1,300  5(c)   —   1,449
Other non-current assets   204   —   12  4(b)  2  5(c)   —   218

Total assets  $ 5,605  $ 1,521  $ —   $ 703   $  900   $ 8,729

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 153  $ 71  $ —   $ —   $  —   $ 224
Deferred system revenue   196   —   —   —   —   196
Deferred service revenue   169   —   53  4(c)   (20)  5(c)   —   202
Deferred income   —   53   (53)  4(c)   —   —   —
Current portion of long-term debt   250   16   —   (16)  5(e)   —   250
Other current liabilities   715   148   —   —   —   863

Total current liabilities   1,483   288   —   (36)   —   1,735
Non-current liabilities:

Long-term debt   1,988   40   —   (40)  5(e)   900  6(a)  2,888
Deferred service revenue   90   —   —   —   —   90
Liability for employee rights upon retirement   —   28   (28)  4(d)  —   —   —
Deferred income taxes   —   24   (24)  4(d)  —   —   —
Other tax liabilities   —   15   (15)  4(d)  —   —   —
Deferred and Contingent payment in respect to

Frontline Acquisition   —   12   (12)  4(d)  —   —   —
Other non-current liabilities   446   —   79  4(d)  618  5(f)   —   1,143

Total liabilities   4,007   407   —   542   900   5,856
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock and capital in excess of par value   619   453   —   889  5(g)   —   1,961
Retained earnings   1,049   760   —   (828)  5(h)   —   981
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (70)   —   —   —   —   (70)
Less: Treasury shares at cost   —   (100)   —   100  5(i)   —   —

Total stockholders’ equity   1,598   1,113   —   161   —   2,872
Non-controlling interests   —   1   —   —   —   1
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 5,605  $ 1,521  $ —   $ 703   $ 900   $ 8,729

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

S-15

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2018

(Amounts in millions, except shares and per share data)

  Historical

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Merger
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined

KLA-Tencor
Corporation

Orbotech
Ltd.

Six Months
Ended

December 31,
2018

Six Months
Ended

December 31,
2018

Six Months
Ended

December 31,
2018

Revenues   2,213   525   —   (12)  5(j)   —   2,726
Costs and expenses:

Costs of revenues   790   283   7  4(e)   43  5(j)(k)(l)(m)(n)   —   1,123
Research and development, net   319   77   —   2  5(k)(m)(n)   —   398
Selling, general and administrative   227   89   8  4(e)(g)  42  5(k)(l)(m)(n)(o)  —   366
Equity in earnings of frontline   —   (2)   —   —   —   (2)
Amortization of intangible assets   —   13   (13) 4(e)   —   —   —
Gain on Frontline Step Acquisition   —   (91)   91  4(f)   —   —   —
Transaction cost pending merger with KLA   —   2   (2) 4(g)
Interest expense   53   —   1  4(f)   (1)  5(p)   16  6(b)  69
Other expense (income), net   (19)   —   (83) 4(f)   —   —   (102)
Financial expenses - net   —   9   (9) 4(f)   —   —   —

Income before income taxes   843   145   —   (98)   (16)   874
Provision for income taxes   78   25   —   (20)  5(q)   (4)  6(c)   79

Net income (loss)   765   120   —   (78)   (12)   795
Net loss (income) attributable to non-controlling

interest   —   (1)   —   —   —   (1)
Net income (loss)   765   121   —   (78)   (12)   796

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic (in dollars per share)  $ 4.98   $ 4.80
Diluted (in dollars per share)  $ 4.96   $ 4.77
Cash dividends declared per share (in dollars per

share)  $ —

Weighted-average number of shares (in
thousands):

Basic   153,684   165,977  5(r)
Diluted   154,389   167,514  5(r)

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

S-16

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2018

(Amounts in millions, except share and per share data)

  Historical

KLA-Tencor
Corporation  Orbotech Ltd.

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Merger
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined

Year Ended
June 30,

2018

Twelve Months
Ended

June 30,
2018

Year Ended
June 30,

2018
Revenues   4,037   1,021   —   (11)  5(j)   —   5,047
Costs and expenses:

Costs of revenues   1,447   537   13  4(e)   93  5(j)(k)(l)(m)(n)   —   2,090
Research and development, net   609   135   —   5  5(k)(m)(n)   —   749
Selling, general and administrative   444   158   16  4(e)(g)  96  5(k)(l)(m)(n)(o)  —   714
Equity in earnings of frontline   —   (5)   —   —   —   (5)
Amortization of intangible assets   —   25   (25)  4(e)   —   —   —
Gain from release of AMST earn-out payment

obligation   —   (1)   1  4(f)   —   —   —
Transaction cost pending merger with KLA   —   4   (4)  4(g)   —   —   —
Interest expense   114   —   3  4(f)   (3)  5(p)   33  6(b)  147
Other expense (income), net   (33)   —   —   —   —   (33)
Financial expenses - net   —   4   (4)  4(f)   —   —   —

Income before income taxes   1,456   164   —   (202)   (33)   1,385
Provision for income taxes   654   7   —   (43)  5(q)   (10)  6(c)   608

Net income (loss)   802   157   —   (159)   (23)   777
Net loss (income) attributable to non-controlling

interest   —   (2)   —   —   —   (2)
Net income (loss)   802   159   —   (159)   (23)   779

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic (in dollars per share)  $ 5.13   $ 4.62
Diluted (in dollars per share)  $ 5.10   $ 4.57
Cash dividends declared per share (in dollars per

share)  $ 2.52

Weighted-average number of shares (in thousands):
Basic   156,346   168,639(r)
Diluted   157,378   170,503(r)

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

S-17

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

On February 20, 2019 (the “Closing Date”), KLA completed the previously announced acquisition of Orbotech pursuant to an